Financial risk management is carried out by the Group Treasury function under proposals  approved by the
Board. Group Treasury identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks in close cooperation with the Group’s
operating units. The Board approves written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies
covering specific areas, such as those identified below.

(a) Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price volatility on commodity sales made by its operations. This arises
from the sale of metal and metal in concentrate products such as zinc, copper, lead, gold and silver, which are
priced on, or benchmarked to, open market exchanges. There are no commodity hedges in place as at 31
December 2015 and 2014.

19

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s trade receivables balance to movements in
commodity prices. Trade receivables arising from revenue on provisionally priced sales are recognised at the
estimated fair value of the total consideration of the receivable and subsequently remeasured at each
reporting date. At the reporting date, if the commodity prices increased/(decreased) by 10% and all other
variables were held constant, the Group’s after-tax (loss)/profit would have changed as set out below.

 2015 2014

Commodity

Commodity
price

movement

Decreased
loss

US$ million

Increased
loss

US$ million

Commodity
price

movement

Increased
profit

US$ million

Decreased
profit

US$ million
Zinc 10% 0.4 (0.4) 10% 3.5 (3.5)
Copper 10% 1.9 (1.9) 10% 4.7 (4.7)
Lead 10% 0.3 (0.3) 10% 2.3 (2.3)
Total  2.6 (2.6) 10.5 (10.5)

From 2016 the impact of commodity price changes will be significantly different with the closure of Century
mine and the commencement of production at Las Bambas.

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate volatility on deposits and borrowings. Deposits and borrowings at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Deposits and borrowings at fixed rates expose
the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents have been disclosed
in Note 11.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure that there are no undue exposures to significant
interest rate movements. Any decision to hedge interest rate risk is assessed periodically in light of the overall
Group’s exposure, the prevailing interest rate market and any funding counterparty requirements. Regular
reporting that summarises the Group’s debt and interest rates is provided to the Executive Committee. As at
31 December 2015 and 2014, if the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points with all other
variables held constant, post-tax (loss)/profit and equity for the year would have changed as follows:

 2015 2014

  +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

US$ MILLION Loss Equity Loss Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 4.2 4.2 (4.2) (4.2) 1.8 1.8 (1.8) (1.8)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (6.7) (6.7) 6.7 6.7 (6.1) (6.1) 6.1 6.1
Total (2.5) (2.5) 2.5 2.5 (4.3) (4.3) 4.3 4.3
Interest on borrowings in relation to development projects is capitalised into Property, Plant and Equipment,
and does not impact profit/loss or equity of the Group so is not included in the sensitivity analysis.

If the sensitivity analysis had included capitalised interest on borrowings in relation to development projects,
the rate variation would have increased or decreased Plant, Property and Equipment by US$65.0 million with
the corresponding offset in cash and cash equivalents.

20

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The Group’s reporting